
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 10, 2019

REGULAR, 12/10/2019 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on December 10, 2019, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF SCHAUBERGER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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December 10, 2019

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
December 10, 2019

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 10th day of December 2019 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Printronix Printer
Maintenance Renewal (Agreement 19-065/DC) for 12/24/2019 to
12/23/2020 for Jefferson County with Sirius Computer Solutions, Inc. in
the amount of $1,415.55.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Job Order Contract (JOC
19-066/JW) with SETEX Facilities and Maintenance for the construction
of a foundation for two 10,000 gallon storage tanks for Precinct No. 3, in
the amount of $15,069.36. This is in accordance with Choice Partners
JOC Texas Contract 15/041JN-11-2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

3. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $624.82 to Texas
Department of Criminal Justice for December insurance reimbursement.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Regular County Bills - check #466250 through checks #466469.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

5. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to extend the Disaster
Declaration for Tropical Storm Imelda pursuant to Section 418.108 (b),
Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Conduct a public hearing regarding adopting Articles of Incorporation
and Bylaws for the Southeast Texas Flood Control District, LGC
pursuant to Chapter 551, Texas Government Code.

Open @ 10:45am / Commissioner Alfred and Judge Branick spoke.
Commisioner Weaver asked questions on funding. No public speakers.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and possibly approve a resolution adopting Articles of
Incorporation and Bylaws and appointing directors for Southeast Texas
Flood Control District, LGC, a local government corporation to engage
in planning concerning disaster mitigation and other projects or
programs to protect the residents of our community, infrastructure,
industry, businesses and housing against flooding; to design, develop,
construct, operate, manage, repair, maintain, finance, equip, improve,
enlarge, extend, acquire, and improve integrated flood damage reduction
systems; and to conduct any and all other lawful business and perform
any other related function or operation.

Request approval pending signoff by County Attorney.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 52

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Consider, possibly, approve and accept donation of $8,000.00 (Eight
thousand dollars & no/100) from BASF TOTAL Petrochemicals for use
at Veterans Memorial Park pursuant to Local Government Code Section
81.032.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute and
receive and file Approval of a Tax-Exempt Financing Agreement for the
Hughen Center, Inc. with Newark Cultural Education Facilities Finance
Corporation and First Financial Bank, N.A. for improvements to the
Hughen Schools pursuant to provisions of the Internal Revenue Code,
1986, Section 147 (f). (The County will have no responsibility or
liability for this financing.)

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 53 - 60

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Receive and file Certificate of Completion for Commissioner Everette
Alfred. Commissioner Alfred has successfully completed the continuing
education provisions of Article 81.0025 of the Texas Local Government
Code 2019.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 61 - 62

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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11. Consider, possibly, approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Special Warranty Deed from Jefferson County to the City of Port Arthur,
TX for the following parcels of land pursuant to Section 272.001, Texas
Local Government Code. Tract I: 0.6823 Acres of Lots 2-4, Block 151,
with 10 feet of adjoining alley, City of Port Arthur; Tract II: 0.154 acres
of Lots 2-4, Block 151, City of Port Arthur for ingress and egress; Tract
III: 0.2539 acres of parts of Lots 4&;5, Block 151, with 10 feet of
adjoining alley, City of Port Arthur for ingress and egress;

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 63 - 72

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and approve Urgent Need National Objective Form for South
China Texas Drainage Project related to Hurricane Harvey CDBG
Program.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 73 - 75

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and approve Urgent Need National Objective Form for Byrd
Gully Drainage Project related to Hurricane Harvey CDBG Program.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 76 - 78

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve naming Ms. Ethylene Knox Interim
Director,of the Public Health Department effective December 2, 2019,
until the return of Dr. Cecil Walkes.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 10, 2019

COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

15. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Elizabeth
Bordelon for her 24 years of service to Jefferson County and to the
citizens of Jefferson County and wishing her well in her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 79 - 79

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

16. Receive and File certificates for Jefferson County Treasurer, Charlie
Hallmark, to verify completion of: (a) Mandatory County Treasurer
Continuing Education Training required under Local Government Code
83.002 and, (b) Mandatory Public Funds Continuing Education Training
required by Government Code 2256.008 (2) also known as the Public
Funds Investment Act.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 80 - 83

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    12-10-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     466431
                                                                            45.50**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,800.46     466251
M&D SUPPLY                                             67.02     466285
MUNRO'S                                                61.70     466291
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          24.67     466305
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  30.00     466306
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                6,378.55     466320
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               150.99     466328
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                            211.00     466377
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    333.78     466413
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     83.01     466434
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
GULF COAST                                          1,153.80     466464
                                                                        11,384.39**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                                 5.25     466276
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     466444
                                                                           120.21**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                333.80     466265
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     66.97     466271
ENTERGY                                               430.61     466276
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.14     466323
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              15.58     466359
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     116.65     466362
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     466396
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                   54.96     466423
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF                                 14.00     466437
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     466444
                                                                         1,238.53**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ENTERGY                                                18.60     466276
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             64.06     466323
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                            .00     466333
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .41     466350
EVERETT D ALFRED                                       89.90     466361
LD CONSTRUCTION                                        41.71     466385
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     466444
                                                                           508.20**
ENGINEERING FUND

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.94     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        127.84     466444
                                                                           588.78**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      75.58     466267
ENTERGY                                                 8.67     466276
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             54.28     466323
                                                                           138.53**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY CHILD WELFARE BOARD                  11,348.04     466382
CASEY HARGRODER                                       385.00     466469
                                                                        11,733.04*
TAX OFFICE

PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                    348.38     466296
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          23.55     466303
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                 243.00     466306
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                                    12-10-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          576.39     466350
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          378.40     466390
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         370.00     466396
NEMO-Q                                                520.00     466418
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        102.60     466444
                                                                         2,562.32*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            450.00     466289
PRE CHECK, INC.                                       198.50     466334
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                           737.91*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     466306
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.76     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                           127.12*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           82.87     466294
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          160.53     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         600.00     466396
ENDICOTT MICROFILM                                  2,922.00     466435
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         66.25     466444
                                                                         3,831.65*
COUNTY JUDGE

JEFFERSON CTY. YOUNG LAWYER'S ASSOC                    25.00     466254
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     466433
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                           314.41*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.74     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                            92.15*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.25     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         331.89     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         92.04     466444
                                                                           446.18*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,200.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        333.16     466444
                                                                         1,533.16*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                            90.23*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   40.00     466283
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            627.65     466312
TEXAS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE                           7,485.00     466316
INTERFACE EAP                                       1,356.75     466327
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     466330
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     466347
ARMOR SHRED                                         2,774.98     466383
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         452.82     466396
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             1,500.00     466404
SPOK INC                                                3.00     466422
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        225.74     466444
                                                                        14,867.36*
DATA PROCESSING
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                                    12-10-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TODD L. FREDERICK                                     245.92     466352
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
SPOK INC                                               12.14     466422
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                           347.47*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           92.40     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                           181.81*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           93.50     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         271.65     466396
INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR INC                             306.04     466421
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         75.34     466444
                                                                           746.53*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FED EX                                                  5.32     466272
JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                         50.00     466281
NELL MCCALLUM & ASSOC., INC.                          426.52     466286
OFFICE DEPOT                                          657.26     466294
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                         192.00     466317
RENE MULHOLLAND                                       474.50     466319
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          172.83     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         480.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        133.11     466444
                                                                         2,591.54*
DISTRICT CLERK

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                          135.00     466264
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  311.24     466283
OFFICE DEPOT                                          975.04     466294
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          153.35     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                         1,664.04*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                         8,750.00     466252
DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     466259
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                8,263.25     466263
DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                          8,750.00     466269
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     466292
WENDELL RADFORD                                     3,525.00     466297
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               8,750.00     466302
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      4,137.50     466331
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     466350
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        900.00     466360
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                     2,606.25     466380
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         441.64     466396
ALEX BILL III                                       1,800.00     466398
WILLIAM MARCUS WILKERSON                              900.00     466410
TURK LAW FIRM                                       6,115.00     466412
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      600.00     466420
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        122.48     466444
MARVIN LEWIS JR                                     1,400.00     466456
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                               1,800.00     466462
                                                                        71,986.94*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                            89.41*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                            89.41*
136TH DISTRICT COURT
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            76.00     466351
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                           165.41*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                            89.41*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     466259
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                               17,635.00     466263
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     466275
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                          2,880.00     466307
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     466318
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     466331
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.26     466350
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     427.50     466367
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     466387
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     466409
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                               1,200.00     466411
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                               8,750.00     466461
                                                                        65,239.67*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                            89.41*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

GLEN M. CROCKER                                       600.00     466355
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     150.00     466367
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,465.42     466369
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       150.00     466389
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      500.00     466409
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                         3,954.83*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.29     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     466444
                                                                           149.25*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                            89.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     466444
                                                                           114.96*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.77     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                           106.18*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                            89.41*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.24     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         245.92     466396
LAWYERS DIARY AND MANUAL LLC                           89.00     466424
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FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         68.20     466444
                                                                           404.36*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.50     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                            96.91*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     466262
OFFICE DEPOT                                          219.84     466294
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  750.00     466298
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.71     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                         1,312.96*
COURT MASTER

RICHARD D. HUGHES                                   1,450.00     466278
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
BUDDIE J HAHN                                       1,251.96     466467
                                                                         2,791.37*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           57.28     466294
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  36.75     466306
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.06     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
KARA HAWTHORN                                         583.93     466400
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                           769.43*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         280.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         77.64     466444
                                                                           357.64*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 278.00     466274
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   837.00     466280
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              25.95     466284
OFFICE DEPOT                                          603.53     466294
AT&T                                                  313.30     466308
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,219.23     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         800.00     466396
GALLS LLC                                             892.00     466428
IAFCI                                                  80.00     466440
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        221.84     466444
FANNETT VETERINARY CLINIC                             240.99     466452
                                                                         5,511.84*
CRIME LABORATORY

FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     484.36     466273
OFFICE DEPOT                                           84.99     466294
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     466347
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              18.99     466359
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     466444
                                                                           779.28*
JAIL - NO. 2

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     156.20     466250
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                8,709.04     466258
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               36.90     466260
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     466266
ENTERGY                                               264.90     466276
M&D SUPPLY                                             67.32     466285
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     466288
OFFICE DEPOT                                          541.73     466294
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 692.20     466300
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                    4.74     466301
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SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      191.10     466304
AT&T                                                1,001.86     466308
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                3,868.33     466322
SERVICE GRAPHICS                                       30.00     466329
COOK'S CORRECTIONAL KITCHEN EQUIP                     187.95     466354
WESTERN DETENTION PRODUCTS, INC.                    5,948.00     466356
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,280.00     466396
INDEPENDENT STATIONERS                                478.35     466397
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  7,525.00     466406
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 1,069.77     466414
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            5,780.57     466415
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,854.79     466416
GALLS LLC                                             996.56     466428
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        354.97     466444
CORRHEALTH LLC                                    360,387.91     466450
US CORRECTIONS LLC                                    648.00     466459
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         39,675.57     466463
VICTORY SUPPLY LLC                                  2,857.00     466465
                                                                       446,695.76*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

CHERYL TARVER                                          81.20     466326
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.63     466350
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       116.00     466375
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     466396
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       167.04     466427
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       241.86     466429
SUMMER KENNERSON                                      130.50     466438
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     466444
SHERONDA WHEELER                                      192.56     466449
EDWIN JAY FRANK                                       189.66     466451
TRISH DAVIS                                           126.21     466457
                                                                         1,432.48*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

ENTERGY                                             3,728.34     466276
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.79     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         63.73     466444
STERICYCLE, INC                                        70.00     466453
                                                                         4,091.86*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.24     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     466444
                                                                           413.99*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   631.00     466445
                                                                           720.41*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     466284
OFFICE DEPOT                                           23.39     466294
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.53     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
BLUE360 MEDIA                                         215.48     466447
                                                                           357.76*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               318.00     466353
                                                                           318.00*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         322.93     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.56     466444
                                                                           412.49*
COUNTY MORGUE

PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              7,200.00     466388
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FORENSIC MEDICAL                                   42,550.00     466458
                                                                        49,750.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         200.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         55.47     466444
                                                                           255.47*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     466255
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     466321
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           69.96     466350
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         372.43     466396
JOHNNIE ROBERTS                                       218.30     466426
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                        103.29     466444
                                                                         3,736.56*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            131.43     466313
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     466321
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     466396
JOHNNIE ROBERTS                                       218.30     466426
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     466444
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     466453
                                                                         3,496.13*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,807.09     466333
RACHAEL COE                                            45.00     466348
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                         1,941.50*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                       3,488.23     466358
                                                                         3,488.23*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   33.08     466308
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         323.13     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         89.62     466444
                                                                           445.83*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            21,721.00     466417
VECTOR SECURITY                                        65.50     466446
                                                                        21,786.50*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      380.52     466253
ENTERGY                                            24,293.71     466276
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         120.00     466277
M&D SUPPLY                                             73.07     466285
RITTER @ HOME                                         588.90     466299
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,393.29     466300
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         175.68     466303
AT&T                                               16,062.50     466310
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             76.49     466315
HOBBY LOBBY                                            74.90     466324
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                               2,808.46     466364
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   6,828.72     466370
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                   1,000.00     466384
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     466402
KWP TELECOM LLC                                       675.00     466430
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    254.29     466434
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                        56,627.64*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     952.49     466267
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     466444
                                                                         1,131.31*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY
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CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     118.97     466268
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             51.70     466323
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                           260.08*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,923.90     466251
ENERGY COUNTRY                                      1,950.73     466270
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                  1,409.69     466279
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                      360.00     466290
MUNRO'S                                                97.14     466291
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 121.85     466295
RITTER @ HOME                                         231.99     466299
FASTENAL                                              142.33     466332
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     466335
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     466336
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     466337
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     466338
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     466339
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     466340
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     466341
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     466342
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     466343
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     466344
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     466345
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     466346
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             336.29     466366
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      515.48     466368
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
TITAN TESTING                                       1,106.53     466399
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              99.72     466401
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               396.00     466403
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    249.54     466413
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     50.23     466434
DENNIS LOWE                                            39.80     466436
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                          79.95     466439
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                  4,168.50     466454
IDENTIFIX                                           1,428.00     466455
                                                                        14,905.58*
VETERANS SERVICE

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         240.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         66.56     466444
                                                                           306.56*
                                                                       808,718.55**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S                                               258.71     466291
RUTTY & MORRIS LLC                                  1,329.92     466376
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                         1,678.04**
FEMA EMERGENCY

DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES, LLC                        62,133.98     466372
LD CONSTRUCTION                                        83.43     466385
SIGNATURE GROUP                                   593,906.42     466392
                                                                       656,123.83**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
                                                                            89.41**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   198.80     466357
PATRICIA PETERS                                     1,277.50     466432
                                                                         1,476.30**
SECURITY FEE FUND

GALLS LLC                                              37.06     466428
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CASEY HARGRODER                                         5.00     466469
                                                                            42.06**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXIS-NEXIS                                         1,167.87     466351
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          70.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         19.41     466444
CASEY HARGRODER                                        10.00     466469
                                                                         1,267.28**
EMPG GRANT

TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.56     466314
                                                                           110.56**
GRANT A STATE AID

HAYS COUNTY                                        14,775.00     466325
VICTORIA COUNTY JUVENILE SERVICES                   6,278.39     466381
NORTHEAST TX JUVENILE CHIEFS ASSOC                    150.00     466468
                                                                        21,203.39**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

BOSWORTH PAPER                                        426.75     466261
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  868.25     466283
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.05     466350
JCCSC                                                 350.00     466391
                                                                         1,687.05**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               225.00     466287
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,426.34     466311
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            595.13     466363
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,357.63     466365
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     435.40     466370
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         45.00     466386
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          123.36     466390
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     466396
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     111.16     466408
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              238.36     466415
SPOK INC                                               16.50     466422
GLOBAL TEL*LINK CORP                                1,000.00     466425
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     466444
                                                                         5,752.70**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

M&D SUPPLY                                             75.48     466285
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          90.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         24.96     466444
                                                                           190.44**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          80.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         22.19     466444
                                                                           102.19**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         461.11     466277
GALLS LLC                                             170.10     466428
                                                                           631.21**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                         1,751.88     466256
MANATRON                                           11,560.85     466378
                                                                        13,312.73**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     466453
                                                                            35.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

CASEY HARGRODER                                        15.00     466469
                                                                            15.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

26



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:  10
                                    12-10-2019
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                       960.00     466257
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         76.37     466266
MUNRO'S                                                36.01     466291
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         315.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         87.36     466444
                                                                         1,474.74**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     466444
CASEY HARGRODER                                         5.00     466469
                                                                           183.82**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   195.00     466405
                                                                           195.00**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 6,300.00     466405
MK CONSTRUCTORS                                   120,665.79     466407
TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     466419
                                                                       137,465.79**
AIRPORT FUND

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                     486.53     466268
AT&T                                                  304.73     466309
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         140.00     466396
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                         38.82     466444
                                                                           970.08**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         22,534.52     466373
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,954.89     466374
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                               187,687.58     466448
NEUROMUSCULAR CORPORATE SOLUTIONS                  23,400.00     466460
                                                                       239,576.99**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             2,408.78     466371
                                                                         2,408.78**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

ASSURED PARTNERS AEROSPACE, LLC                     3,070.00     466466
                                                                         3,070.00**
DISTRICT CLERK FILING FEE

CASEY HARGRODER                                        45.00     466469
                                                                            45.00**
JUDICIAL SUPPORT FUND

CASEY HARGRODER                                        42.00     466469
                                                                            42.00**
ELECTRONIC FILING FEE

CASEY HARGRODER                                        30.00     466469
                                                                            30.00**
JUD/CT PERSONNELTRNG 100%

CASEY HARGRODER                                         5.00     466469
                                                                             5.00**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

CASEY HARGRODER                                         5.00     466469
                                                                             5.00**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH

CASEY HARGRODER                                        10.00     466469
                                                                            10.00**
MARINE DIVISION

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      20.65     466268
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          487.20     466282
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       63.60     466368
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THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   219.16     466379
ASSURED PARTNERS AEROSPACE, LLC                          .00     466466
                                                                           790.61**
                                                                     1,912,732.69***
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Regular, December 10, 2019

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, December 10, 2019
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